FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED
   DECEMBER 31, 1997   DECEMBER 31, 1996
   --------------------------------------   --------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   -------------------------   -------------------------
   $58.00/SH.   $65.00/SH.   $58.00/SH.   $65.00/SH.
   PURCHASE   PURCHASE   PURCHASE   PURCHASE
   HISTORICAL   PRICE   PRICE   HISTORICAL   PRICE   PRICE
   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS:

Net sales.....   $147,632   $ 147,632   $ 147,632   $126,408   $ 126,408   $ 126,408
Other income (expense), net (b).....   5,314   4,513(a)   4,417(a)   924   173(a)   82(a)
   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
   152,946   152,145   152,049   127,332   126,581   126,490
   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
Cost of goods sold.....   114,288   114,288   114,288   99,714   99,714   99,714
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses.....   10,107   10,107   10,107   8,891   8,891   8,891
Research and development expenses.....   3,503   3,503   3,503   3,546   3,546   3,546
Interest expense.....   354   354   354   568   568   568
   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
   128,252   128,252   128,252   112,719   112,719   112,719
   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
Income before income taxes.....   24,694   23,893   23,797   14,613   13,862   13,771
Income taxes.....   8,686   8,586(a)   8,574(a)   5,333   5,239(a)   5,228(a)
   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
Net income (b).....   $ 16,008   $  15,307   $  15,223   $  9,280   $   8,623   $   8,543

[…]

AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR
   AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED   ENDED
   DECEMBER 31, 1997   DECEMBER 31, 1996
   --------------------------------------   -----------------------
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   -------------------------   ----------
   $58.00/SH.   $65.00/SH.   $58.00/SH.
   PURCHASE   PURCHASE   PURCHASE
   HISTORICAL   PRICE   PRICE   HISTORICAL   PRICE
   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS:

Net sales.....   $581,004   $581,004   $581,004   $523,551   $523,551
Other income (expense), net (b).....   17,015   13,909(a)   13,535(a)   4,248   1,646(a)
   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   598,019   594,913   594,539   527,799   525,197
   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
Cost of goods sold.....   457,946   457,946   457,946   417,270   417,270
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses.....   37,035   37,035   37,035   39,719   39,719
Research and development expenses.....   13,170   13,170   13,170   11,066   11,066
Interest expense.....   1,952   1,952   1,952   2,176   2,764(a)
Unusual items (b).....   (2,250)   (2,250)   (2,250)   (11,427)   (11,427)
   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   507,853   507,853   507,853   458,804   459,392
   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
Income before income taxes.....   90,166   87,060   86,686   68,995   65,805
Income taxes.....   31,720   31,332(a)   31,286(a)   23,960   23,406(a)
   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
Net income (b).....   $ 58,446   $ 55,728   $ 55,400   $ 45,035   $ 42,399
   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
Basic earnings per share (b).....   $   4.76   $   5.05   $   5.02   $   3.69   $   3.87
   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
Diluted earnings per share (b).....   $   4.43   $   4.67   $   4.62   $   3.44   $   3.50
   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
Shares used to compute:
  Basic earnings per share.....   12,287   11,037(a)   11,037(a)   12,208   10,958(a)
  Diluted earnings per share.....   13,178   11,945(a)   11,982(a)   13,105   12,107(a)
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges (c).....   25.5x   24.7x   24.6x   19.0x   15.9x

FINANCIAL POSITION:
Assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $120,065   $ 47,340(d)   $ 38,590(d)   $101,261   $ 28,536(d)
  Other current assets.....   103,065   103,065   103,065   93,161   93,161
  Property, plant and equipment, net.....   100,598   100,598   100,598   90,429   90,429
  Other assets and deferred charges.....   67,134   67,134   67,134   36,094   36,094
  Goodwill and other intangibles.....   20,075   20,075   20,075   20,132   20,132
   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total assets.....   $410,937   $338,212   $329,462   $341,077   $268,352
   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
Liabilities and shareholders' equity:
  Total current liabilities.....   $ 72,786   $ 72,786   $ 72,786   $ 61,301   $ 61,301
  Long-term debt.....   30,000   30,000   30,000   35,000   35,000
  Deferred income taxes.....   22,108   22,108   22,108   16,994   16,994
  Other noncurrent liabilities.....   13,497   13,497   13,497   15,237   15,237
  Shareholders' equity.....   272,546   199,821(d)   191,071(d)   212,545   139,820(d)
   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total liabilities and shareholders'
   equity.....   $410,937   $338,212   $329,462   $341,077   $268,352
   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
Ending common and dilutive common equivalent
  shares.....   13,258   11,962   12,003   13,073   11,950